1006.4 Although in simple spreadsheet analyses the impact of a change in a variable is relatively obvious, it
becomes more obscure when there are numerous variables and many of the variables depend on other
variables. For example, when preparing a cash forecast, you must first forecast sales levels and then cash
generated from those sales. In this case, there are numerous variables to consider, such as sales volume,
sales prices, accounts receivable turnover, sales returns and allowances, and bad debt expense. You then go
through a similar process for all other source of income, cost of goods sold, and other expenses to determine
the cash impact of each of them. Thus, it becomes virtually impossible to see the importance of each
variable’s bottom line impact on cash without performing some form of sensitivity analysis.

1006.5 A simple illustration of sensitivity analysis is shown in Exhibit 10-6. In this illustration, Jones
Company is considering buying a piece of equipment costing $4 million. Other assumptions are as follows:

Annual cash flows from sales: $2.5–$3 million

Annual sales growth rate: 5%

Variable costs: 50% of cash from sales

Annual fixed expenses: $500 thousand

Income tax rate: 35%

Depreciation: $100 thousand

Salvage value: $1.5–$2.5 million

1006

CTS Rel. 11/12 10-23

Life of investment: 5 years

After-tax hurdle rate 10%

For simplicity, revenues and expenses are assumed to be on a cash basis.

EXHIBIT 10-6

Sensitivity Investment Risk Analysis

Example 1 (higher sales; lower salvage value)

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Sales $3,000,000 $3,150,000 $3,307,500 $3,472,875 $3,646,519 $16,576,894
Variable costs (1,500,000) (1,575,000) (1,653,750) (1,736,438) (1,823,259) (8,288,447)

Contribution 1,500,000 1,575,000 1,653,750 1,736,438 1,823,259 8,288,447
Fixed expenses 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000

Operating income 1,000,000 1,075,000 1,153,750 1,236,438 1,323,259 5,788,447
Income tax expense 350,000 376,250 403,813 432,753 463,141 2,025,956

Net income 650,000 698,750 749,938 803,684 860,119 3,762,490

Add back depreciation 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

Cash from operations 750,000 798,750 849,938 903,684 960,119 4,262,490

Salvage value received 1,500,000 1,500,000

Total cash received 750,000 798,750 849,938 903,684 2,460,119 5,762,490

Initial Investment paid (4,000,000) (4,000,000)

Net cash received (paid) ($4,000,000) $750,000 $798,750 $849,938 $903,684 $2,460,119 $1,762,490

Present value at 10% ($4,000,000) $681,818 $660,124 $638,571 $617,229 $1,527,540 $125,281

accept

Example 2 (lower sales; higher salvage value)

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Sales $2,500,000 $2,625,000 $2,756,250 $2,894,063 $3,038,766 $13,814,078
Variable costs (1,250,000) (1,312,500) (1,378,125) (1,447,031) (1,519,383) (6,907,039)

Contribution 1,250,000 1,312,500 1,378,125 1,447,031 1,519,383 6,907,039
Fixed expenses 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000

Operating income 750,000 812,500 878,125 947,031 1,019,383 4,407,039
Income tax expense 262,500 284,375 307,344 331,461 356,784 1,542,464

Net income 487,500 528,125 570,781 615,570 662,599 2,864,575

Add back depreciation 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

Cash from operations 587,500 628,125 670,781 715,570 762,599 3,364,575

Salvage value received-net 2,500,000 2,500,000

Total cash received 587,500 628,125 670,781 715,570 3,262,599 5,864,575

Initial Investment paid (4,000,000) (4,000,000)

Net cash received (paid) ($4,000,000) $587,500 $628,125 $670,781 $715,570 $3,262,599 $1,864,575

Present value at 10% ($4,000,000) $534,091 $519,112 $503,968 $488,744 $2,025,817 $71,732

accept

Variable Assumptions: Example 1 Example 2
Sales $3,000,000 $2,500,000
Cost of goods sold % 50% 50%
Salvage value $1,500,000 $2,500,000
Sales growth rate 5% 5%

Note: Slight differences are due to rounding.

1006.5

10-24 CTS Rel. 11/12

1006.6 Four of these assumptions have been set up as variables at the bottom of the worksheet. This allows
the variables to be easily changed so their bottom-line impact can be readily seen. The exhibit shows two
example worksheets with certain variables changed. In Example 2, sales have been lowered from $3 to $2.5
million and salvage value have been increased from $1.5 to $2.5 million.

1006.7 As can be seen in the total column of each worksheet, the investment in both examples has positive
present values of $125,281 and $71,732, respectively. Thus, both would be acceptable if the assumed
variables reflect reality. The investment in Example 2 remains acceptable despite the assumed decline of
$500,000 in annual sales only because the decline was offset by a projected $1 million increase in salvage
value. If this does not occur, the investment would not be profitable and would be rejected. Several
combinations of variable changes can be considered and analyzed in this manner. If some present values